JOURNAL OF SUSTAINABLE ENERGY VOL. 8, NO. 2, JUNE, 2017
ISSN 2067-5534 © 2017 JSE      41
GASSING OF THE ELECTRICAL INSULATING FLUIDS - A
DETERMINANT FACTOR OF THE TRANSFORMERS SAFETY
IN OPERATION
VOINA A.*, OPRINA G.*, PATRU I.**, UNGUREANU L.C.**, STĂNOI V.**, PICA A.***,
ŞERBAN F.***, LINGVAY I.*
*INCDIE ICPE-CA, 313 Splaiul Unirii, district 3, Bucharest, Romania

2012
[6]. Cimbala R., Király J., German-Sobek M. -  Ageing of
Transformer Ferrofluid Oil as to Capacitance in
Frequency Domain at Initial Stage of Ageing, EEA –
Electronică, Electrotehnică, Automatizări, vol. 62, no. 3,
July - September 2014, pg. 90 – 95
[7]. Lingvay I., Budrugeac P., Voina A., Cucoş A., Moscaliuc
H. - Comparative Study of the Thermo-Oxidative
Stability of Some Electro-insulating Oils, Rev. Chim.
(Bucharest), vol. 67 (11), 2016, pg. 2202 – 2206
[8]. Dumitran L.M., Ciuriuc A., Noţingher P.V. - Thermal
Ageing Effects on the Dielectric Properties and Moisture
Content of Vegetable and Mineral Oil Used in Power
Transformers, Advanced Topics in Electrical
Engineering, Bucharest, pg. 1-6 (DOI
10.1109/ATEE.2013.6563459), May 23-25, 2013
[9]. Budrugeac P., Lingvay I., Pica A., Sbarcea B.G. - Study
regarding the behaviour of an insulating vegetable oil
exposed to accelerated thermal aging, Rev. Chim.
(Bucharest), vol. 64, 2017 in press
[10]. Degeratu, S., Rotaru, P., Rizescu, S., Danoiu, S.,
Bizdoaca, N. G., Alboteanu, L. I., Manolea, H. O. -
Condition monitoring of transformer oil using thermal
analysis and other techniques, J. Therm. Anal. Calorim.,
119, no. 3, 2015, pg. 1679 – 1692
[11]. Kamishima S. - Change in corrosivity of insulating oil
caused by oxidative deterioration of the oil, IEEE
Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation,
DOI: 10.1109/TDEI.2012.6180244, vol. 19, (2), 2012, pg.
505-509
[12]. Mitrea S., Oprina G., Radu E., Marinescu V., Voina A.,
Lingvay I. - Corrosion of copper and carbon steel in some
electrical purposes oils, REV.CHIM. (Bucharest), vol. 67
(9), 2016, pg. 1707 – 1712
[13]. Lingvay I., Oprina G., Marinescu V., Mitrea S. -
Behaviour of electrical purposes copper in thermal cycled
transformer oils, Electrotehnică, Electronică, Automatică
(EEA), vol. 64 (4), 2016, pg. 5 – 10
[14]. Voina A., Radu E., Mitrea S., Oprina G., Lingvay I.,
Şerban F., Pica A. - Study regarding corrosiveness and
thermal stability of some insulating oils in contact with
red cooper and S235J2G3 carbon steel, 978-1-5090-1249-
7/16/$31.00©2016, IEEExplore, DOI:
10.1109/DEMISEE.2016.7530462, DEMISEE 2016, pg.
44-47
[15]. Lingvay I., Ungureanu L.C., Oprina G., Stănoi V., Voina
A., Pica A. - Thermo-Chemical Stability and
Compatibility with Insulation Paper of some Insulating
Fluids, Electrotehnică, Electronică, Automatică (EEA),
vol. 65 (1), 2017, pg. 62 – 66
[16]. Zhou Q., Rao J.X., Xie H.L., Wang S.Z. - Summary of
research on corrosive sulfur in oil-paper insulation
system, International Conference on High Voltage
Engineering and Application (ICHVE), DOI:
10.1109/ICHVE.2014.7035480, 2014, pg. 1 – 4
[17]. Smith, J.R., Sen P.K. - Corrosive Sulfur in Transformer
Oil, Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting (IAS),
IEEE, 3-7 Oct. 2010, Houston, TX, DOI:
10.1109/IAS.2010.5616912
[18]. Tamura R., Anetai H., Yoshidome A., Ishii T. -
Examination of Corrosive Sulfur in Insulating Oils,
Journal of The Japan Petroleum Institute, vol. 24 (3),
1981, pg. 167-172
[19]. Bruzzoniti M.C., De Carlo R.M., Sarzanini C., Tumiatti
V. - Stability and Reactivity of Sulfur Compounds against
Copper in Insulating Mineral Oil: Definition of a
Corrosiveness Ranking, Industrial & Engineering
Chemistry Research, vol. 53 (21), 2014, pg. 8675–8684
[20] De Carlo R.M., Sarzanini C., Bruzzoniti M.C., Tumiatti
V. - Copper-in-oil Dissolution and Copper-on-paper
Deposition Behavior of Mineral Insulating Oils, IEEE
Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol.
21 (2), 2014, pg. 666-673
[21] Wiklund P., Levin M., Pahlavanpour B. - Copper
Dissolution and Metal Passivators in Insulating Oil, IEEE
Electrical Insulation Magazine, DOI:
10.1109/MEI.2007.386479, vol. 23, (4), 2007, pg. 6 – 14
[22] Scatiggio F., Tumiatti V., Maina R., Tumiatti M., Pompili
M., Bartnikas R. - Corrosive Sulfur Induced Failures in
Oil-Filled Electrical Power Transformers and Shunt
Reactors, IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, DOI:

[25] Zhijian Y., Mosheng C., Hong L., Chaohui L. - Make Use
of Water and Furfural to Carry out Transformer Aging
Estimation, Power and Energy Engineering Conference,
IEEExplore, DOI: 10.1109/APPEEC.2010.5449347,
2010, pg. 1-3
[26] Fofana I., Bouaïcha A., Farzaneh M. - Characterization of
aging transformer oil–pressboard insulation using some
modern diagnostic techniques, European Transactions on
Electrical Power, 2011, pg. 1110–1127
JOURNAL OF SUSTAINABLE ENERGY VOL. 8, NO. 2, JUNE, 2017
ISSN 2067-5534 © 2017 JSE      46
[27] Chaohui L., Bide Z., Yuchun Y. - The Aging Diagnosis
of Solid Insulation for Oil-Immersed Power Transformers
and Its Remaining Life Prediction, Power and Energy
Engineering Conference (APPEEC), IEEExplore, DOI:
10.1109/APPEEC.2010.5449486, 2010, pg. 1-3
[28] Herman H., Shenton M.J., Stevens G.C., Heywood R.J. -
A new approach to condition assessment and lifetime
prediction of paper and oil used as transformer insulation,
Proceedings of the 7th International Conference on Solid